ACT 56

S.B. NO. 1868-84

A Bill for an Act Relating to Horizontal Property Regimes.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 514A-13, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by amending subsection (d) to read as follows:

- "(d) Each apartment owner may use the common elements in accordance with the purpose for which they were intended without hindering or encroaching upon the lawful rights of the other apartment owners, subject [always] to:
 - (1) The right of the board of directors, upon the approval of the owners of seventy-five per cent of the common interests, to change the use of the common elements;
 - (2) The right of the board of directors, on behalf of the association of apartment owners, to lease or otherwise use for the benefit of the association of apartment owners those common elements which are not actually used by any of the apartment owners for an originally intended special purpose, as determined by the board of directors; provided that unless the approval of the owners of seventy-five per cent of the common interest is obtained, any such lease shall not have a term exceeding five years and shall contain a provision that the lease or agreement for use may be terminated by either party thereto on not more than sixty days written notice;
 - (3) The right of the board of directors to lease or otherwise use for the benefit of the association of apartment owners those common elements not falling within paragraph (2) above, upon obtaining:

 (A) the approval of the owners of seventy-five per cent of the common elements, including all directly affected owners and all owners of apartments to which such common elements are appurtenant in the case of limited common elements, and (B) approval of all mortgagees of record on apartments with respect to which owner

- approval is required by (A) above, if such lease or use would be in derogation of the interest of such mortgagees; and
- (4) [the] The exclusive use of the limited common elements as provided in the declaration."

SECTION 2. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New material is underscored.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

(Approved April 18, 1984.)